1st edition D25.05 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
D25
Sectional valve
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.

	 	 Anticavitation check valve curve
	 10	I nlet Section
	 	 Order example
	 	 Inlet side classification
	 	 Valve identification
	 	 Valve arrangement
	 	 Inlet position and available thread type
	 13	 Working section
	 	 Order example
	 	 Spool identification
	 	 Spool actuation classification for manual control
	 	 Spool actuation classification for hydraulic control
	 	 Spool return action classification - Spring load values
	 	 Work section identification
	 	 Auxiliary valves identification
	 20	I ntermediate inlet section
	 	 Order example
	 	 Intermediate inlet section classification
	 	 Valve identification on intermediate inlet section
	 	 Valve arrangement on intermediate inlet section
	 	 Inlet position and available thread type
	 23	I ntermediate outlet section
	 	 Order example
	 	 Intermediate outlet section classification
	 	 Inlet position and available thread type
	 	 (for BF intermediate)
	 	 Inlet position and available thread type
	 	 (for BG intermediate)
	 25	O utlet section (version 1 outlet)
	 	 Order example
	 25	O utlet section (HPCO version outlet)
	 	 Order example - HPCO version outlet
	 	 Outlet with single tank classification
	 	 Outlet with two tanks classification
	 	 Carry-over connection (HPCO)
	 29	D 25 Spare parts list
	 	 Gasket kits
	 33	I nstallation
	 35	G eneral conditions and patents
sectional Valve D25
4D25.05
Fluid options
Types of fluid (according to IS0 6743/4)
Oil and Solutions
Temperature  (°C)
Compatible gasket
min max
Mineral Oil HL, HM (or HLP acc. to DIN 51524) -25 +80 NBR
Oil in water emulsions HFA +5 +55 NBR
Water in oil emulsions HFB +5 +55 NBR
Polyglycol-based aqueous solution HFC -10 +60 NBR
For special applications and different fluids, please call our Technical Department.
Standard working conditions
All information and diagrams in this catalogue refer to a mineral base oil VG46 at 50°C temperature
(32 cSt kinematic viscosity)
Description Value
Ambient operating temperature range -40°C / +60°C
Kinematic viscosity range 10 ÷ 300 cSt
Max contamination level 9 (NAS 1638) - 20/18/15 (ISO 4406:1999)
Recommended filtration level b10 > 75 (ISO 16889:2008)
Internal filter (on electroproportional valves pilot line) 30 μm
general specifications
5 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
T
P
B
A
3
1
2
1.1
2.3
3.1
2.1
2.2
2.4
2.5
Standard thread
	 TYPE:
	 D25: product type
	 /1: working section number
1)	INLET  ARRANGEMENT: pag. 10
	 IR 009	 inlet side and valve type
	 150	 setting (bar)
	 A G07	 inlet position and available thread type
2)	 WORK SECTION ARRANGEMENT: pag. 14
	 W001A	 spool type
	 H006	 spool actuation type
	 RP G07	 type and thread section
	 01 PA 100	 auxiliary valve (port A)
	 01 PB 100	 auxiliary valve (port B)
3)	OUTLET  ARRANGEMENT: pag. 28
	T J	 outlet type
	 A G08	 outlet position and available thread type
Ordering row 2 must be repeated for every work section
order example
D25/1: IR 009 150 A G07 W001A H006 RP G07 01 PA 100 01 PB 100 TJ A G08
The connection ports size is indicated by an ordering code common for all Hydrocontrol products. Following table
shows all available connections; for ordering code refer to table on page xx.
ports BSP (ISO-228) UN-UNF (ISO-725) SAE 3000 (ISO 6162-1) SAE 6000 (ISO 6162-6)
Inlet Port (P) G 1”1/4 - G 1”1/2 G07-G08 1”5/8 - 12 UNF U07 1”1/4 MA - 1”1/4 UNC S07-S08 1” MA - 1” UNC S35-S36
Ports (A - B) G 1”1/4 - G 1”1/2 G07-G08 1”5/8 - 12 UNF U07 1”1/4 MA - 1”1/4 UNC S07-S08 1” MA - 1” UNC S35-S36
Outlet (T) G 1”1/2 G08 1”5/8 - 12 UNF U07 1”1/2 MA - 1”1/2 UNC S09-S10 -
Carry over (HPCO) G 1”1/2 G08 1”5/8 - 12 UNF U07 1”1/2 MA - 1”1/2 UNC S09-S10 1”1/4 MA - 1”1/4 UNC S37-S38
Hydraulic Pilot G 1/4 G02 9/16” - 18 UNF U02 - -
Pneumatic Pilot G 1/8 NPTF 1/8-27
sectional Valve D25
6D25.05
Tie-rod kit classification (appendix “A”)
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembly of sectional valves. Tie rod’s length depends on the number of sections; each
valve is assembled with tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers. D25 requires 4 tie-rod kits.
Tie rod kits
Painting
On request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (RAL 9005 black primer).
Order example of D25/1 painted:
D25/1
IR 009 150 A G07
W001A H006 RP G07 01 PA 100 01 PB 100
TJ A G08
P006/1 N10
The painting is indicated with the following value:
P006 - /1 - N10
		  Color black
		  section number
		  Painted
Tie rod kit Order Code Lenght (mm) Clamping Torque (Nm) Quantity
D25/1 300109001 276
110 4
D25/2 300109002 350
D25/3 300109003 424
D25/4 300109004 498
D25/5 300109005 572
D25/6 300109006 646
D25/7 300109007 720
D25/8 300109008 794
D25/9 300109009 868
D25/10 300109010 942
D25/11 300109011 1016
D25/12 300109012 1090
7 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
11
2
23
0
11
0
11
0
(4
22
)
(4
50
)
56
95
136
153
(165)
104.5
76.5 74 74 76.5
(424)
(X)12 12
(Y)
70
.5
Ø
13
Ø
13
Ø
13
T P
A1
B1
A2A3
B2B3
36 36
96
23

1
inlet section
Order example
	IR	  inlet side classification
1.	 009	 valve arrangement
	 150	 setting (bar)
2.	 A G07	 inlet position and available thread type
IR 009 150 A G07
NOTE: when ordering a relief valve it is necessary to specify factory setting (example 150).
Rif. Code Description Page
-
IR Sectional valve with right inlet section
11
iL Sectional valve with left inlet section
1
009 Pilot operated pressure relief valve
12010 Pilot operated pressure relief valve and Main anticavitation check valve
019 Without valves
2
A G07 Upper inlet (thread G 1”1/4)
13
A U07 Upper inlet (thread 1”5/8 - 12 UNF)
A S07 Upper inlet (thread SAE 3000 1”1/4 MA)
A S35 Upper inlet (thread SAE 6000 1” MA)
11 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
Sectional valve with right inlet section Sectional valve with right inlet section
IR IL
A3  B3     A2  B2       A1  B1
T     P
B1  A1      B2  A2      B3  A3
P     T
Inlet (P)Outlet (T) Inlet (P) Outlet (T)
Inlet side classifications
Valve identification
type schema layout description type schema layout description
2
Pilot operated
pressure
relief valve
5
2 stage pilot
operated relief
valve
3 Relief valve
plugged 6
Externaly
piloted
valve
4
Main
anticavitation
check valve
11
Plug with
pressure-gauge
connection
T            P
T            P
T            P
x
P
x
T          P
x
T            P
Valve arrangement
A
B
2 - Pressure relief valve
3 - Relief valve plugged
009	 Combination valve
2A	 Pressure relief valve in port A

038	 	 valve combination
200*380	 double range setting (bar)
Order example for inlet section: IR 038 200*280 A G05
13 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
Inlet combination and thread available
A G07 Upper inlet
(thread G 1”1/4)
A G08 Upper inlet
(thread G 1”1/2)
A U07 Upper inlet
(thread 1”5/8 - 12 UNF)
A S07 Upper inlet
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 MA)
A S08 Upper inlet
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 UNC)
A S35 Upper inlet
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” MA)
A S36 Upper inlet
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” UNC)
B G07 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread G 1”1/4)
B G08 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread G 1”1/2)
B U07 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread 1”5/8 - 12 UNF)
B S07 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 MA)
B S08 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 UNC)
B S35 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” MA)
B S36 Upper inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” UNC)
C G07 Central side inlet
(thread G 1”1/4)
C G08 Central side inlet
(thread G 1”1/2)
C U07 Central side inlet
(thread 1”5/8 - 12 UNF)
C S07 Central side inlet
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 MA)
C S08 Central side inlet
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 UNC)
C S35 Central side inlet
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” MA)
C S36 Central side inlet
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” UNC)
D G07 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread G 1”1/4)
D G08 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread G 1”1/2)
D U07 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread 1”5/8 - 12 UNF)
D S07 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 MA)
D S08 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 3000 - 1”1/4 UNC)
D S35 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” MA)
D S36 Central side inlet P1 with pressure-gauge connection G 1/4
(thread SAE 6000 - 1” UNC)
Inlet (P)

4
5
Order example:
1.	 W001A	 spool type
2.	H 006	 spool actuation type
3.	RP  G07	 section and thread type
4.	 01 PA 100	 auxiliaty valve (port A - handle side)
5.	 01 PB 100	 auxiliaty valve (port B - cap side)
W001A H006 RP g07 01 PA 100 01 PB 100
working section
Note: (*) Leave out the spool return action code when choosing H006.
Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports A and B.
Always indicate setting value when using Antishock and Pilot combined valve: 01 PA (100) - 04 PA (100)
Rif. Code Description Page
1
W001 3 positions double-acting
15
W002 3 positions double-acting A-B to tank
2
H101 Unprotected lever
17
H006* hydraulic actuation
3
RP G07 Parallel circuit (G 1”1/4)
20
RP U07 Parallel circuit (1”5/8-12 UNF)
RS G07 Series circuit (G 1”1/4)
RS U07 Series circuit (1”5/8-12 UNF)
4
01 PA 100 Antishock valve (port A)
21
05 PA Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port A)
5
01 PB 100 Antishock valve (port B)
05 PB Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port B)
15 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
W001	 spool schema	 3 positions double-acting
A	 spool type	 standard spool
J10	 restricted service ports	 restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in A and B)
Spool identification
W001
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
     o   A
T                        P
B   o
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
3 positions double-acting
W002 3 positions double-acting A and B to tank
W003 3 positions double-acting A to tank B blocked
W004 3 positions double-acting A blocked B to tank
W005 3 positions single - acting on A

3 positions double-acting series
3 positions double-acting series A and B to tank
order example of spool: w001  a  J10
sectional Valve D25
16D25.05
spools with restricted service ports
code circuit restriction on diameter (mm) section (mm2) hydraulic schema
J10 A-B IN T 0,10 4,71
K10 A IN T 0,10 4,71
Y10 B IN T 0,10 4,71
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
B   o   A
T                        P
spool type available
code
standard metered
A B
W001 W001A W001B
W002 W002A W002B
W003 W003A W003B
W004 W004A W004B
W005 W005A W005B
W006 W006A W006B
W009 W009A W009B
W010 W010A
W011 W011A
W012 W012A
W013 W013A
W015 W015A
W016 W016A
NOTE:
-	 W012, W013, spools need a special machining on the valve body.
-	 W015, W016, spools need RS type body.
-	 Float spool (W012) need special detent kit (F005).
-	 Regenerative spool (W013) need special return spring kits.
-	 Different spools are available on request.
Plaese contact our Sales department for more information.
17 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
code description dimensions configuration
H101 Unprotected lever
H102 Unprotected lever
rotated 180°
code description dimensions configuration
H006
leave out the
spool return
action code
Hydraulic actuation
with side ports
and cast-iron end caps
BSP ports = G 1/4
UNF ports = 9/16-18 UNF
∆p
bar

22D25.05
intermediate inlet section
Order example
	 BE	 inlet side
1.	 009	 valve arrangement
	 150	 setting (bar); when ordering a main relief valve it is necessary to specify setting
2.	 A G07	 inlet position and available thread type
BE 009 150 A G07
P1
1
2
Rif. Code Description Page
-
BE Intermediate inlet section
23
BV* Intermediate inlet section with pressure relief valve
1
009 Pilot operated pressure relief valve
24
010 Pilot operated pressure relief valve and Main anticavitation check valve
019 Without valves
020 Main anticavitation check valve
2
A G07 Upper inlet (thread G 1”1/4)
A U07 Upper inlet (thread 1”5/8-12 UNF)
NOTE: when ordering a relief valve it is necessary to specify factory setting (example 150).
 * = omit the code for inlet positioning and thread
23 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
Valve arrangement on intermediate inlet section
2 - Pressure relief valve
3 - Relief valve plugged
A
B
009	 Combination valve
2A	 Pressure relief valve in port A
3B	 Relief valve plugged in port B
The code identifies:
with a number, the type of valve; with a letter its posi-
tion on the inlet section.
(A) = spool action side
(B) = spool return action side
NOTE: when ordering a main relief valve it is necessa-
ry to specify setting
Intermediate inlet section classifications
intermediate inlet type
BE Intermediate
inlet section
The intermediate inlet section is driven by two pumps (P + P1). The downstream elements can be set to a lower pressure than
the upstream ones by adjusting the pressure relief valve of the intermediate section in question.
BV
Intermediate
inlet section
with pressure
relief vlalve
The intermediate inlet section and the elements are driven by a single pump (P). The downstream elements can be set to a
lower pressure than the upstream ones by adjusting the pressure relief valve of the intermediate section in question.
type schema layout description type schema configurazione descrizione
2
Pilot operated
pressure
relief valve
4
Externaly
piloted
valve
3 Relief valve
plugged 11
Plug with
pressure-gauge
connection
T            P
T            P

25 d25.05
d25 sectional Valve
Order example
intermediate outlet section
BF A G08
T
P
P1
	 BF	 inlet side
1.	 A G08	 inlet position and available thread type
Rif. Code Type Description Page
-
BF Intermediate outlet section with single tank return
26
BG Intermediate outlet section with two tank returns
1
A G08
for
BF
Upper outlet (thread G 1”1/2)
A U07 Upper outlet (thread 1”5/8-12 UNF)
G G08 Front outlet side A (thread G 1”1/2)
G U07 Front outlet side A (thread 1”5/8-12 UNF)
H G08 Rear outlet side B (thread G 1”1/2)
H U07 Rear outlet side B (thread 1”5/8-12 UNF)
J G08 for
BG
Upper outlet HPCO - front side A and rear side B to T (thread G 1”1/2)
J U07 Upper outlet HPCO-front side A and rear side B to T (thread 1”5/8-12 UNF)
sectional Valve D25
26D25.05
PTP1
PHPCOP1
T
T
Intermediate outlet section classifications
intermediate outlet type
BF
Intermediate
outlet section
with single tank return
The above outlet section allows the flow of oil of the two pumps and the tank ports to be piped to a single outlet T.
BG
Intermediate
outlet section
with two tank returns
The section in question allows the flow of oil of the two pumps to be piped in two outlets: HPCO for powering ano-
ther directional control valve, T for discharge of the work ports. In order to obtain this, the two T need to be linked.
P1 P
T
P1 P
T
HPCO
T
Outlet combination and thread available
A G08
Upper
outlet (T)
A U07
A S09
A S10
G G08
Front outlet
side A (T)
G U07
G S09
G S10
H G08
Rear outlet
side B (T)
H U07
H S09
H S10